final dividend to our shareholders.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to the period-end, we signed a letter of intent for managing a resort hotel in
Guangxi Province. We expect to take over the management of the hotel in the second half of
the financial year. This resort hotel will be the first third-party hotel managed by the Group.

Regarding our hotel project in Singapore, we had successfully pre-sold all 68 hotel residence
units with an average selling price of approximately S$1,750 per square foot, locking in
total sales proceeds of approximately HK$450 million. We expect to recognise the profit in
financial year 2014 when the development of the properties is completed.

– 14 –

The Company was successfully listed on the main board of The Stock Exchange of Hong
Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) on 11 October, 2010. With the receipt of the IPO
proceeds of HK$573 million, the capitalisation of amount due to Parent Entities, totalling
HK$1,860 million and after taking into account the revaluation surplus of the hotel properties,
the consolidated statement of financial position as of 30 September, 2010 would be as follows:

Financial
position

as at
30-Sep-10 Proforma adjustments Proforma

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(audited) (1) (2) (unaudited)

Non-current assets 5,651,195 5,651,195
Current assets
 Bank balances and cash (1) 116,194 525,937 642,131
 Other current assets 276,846 276,846

393,040 918,977
Current liabilities
 Amount due to Parent Entities (2) 1,907,588 (1,859,812) (47,776) –
 Other current liabilities 760,426 760,426

2,668,014 760,426

Net current assets/liabilities (2,274,974) 158,551
Non-current liabilities 3,132,432 3,132,432

Total Equity before revaluation 243,789 2,677,314

 Revaluation surplus (30 June, 2010) (3) – 4,987,000

Total Equity after revaluation 7,664,314

Net Debt 3,520,783 2,994,846

Net Debt-to-Equity ratio (before
 revaluation surplus) 1,444.2% 111.9%

Net Debt-to-Equity ratio (after
 revaluation surplus) 39.1%

Proforma adjustments

(1) Capitalisation of amount due to Parent Entities pursuant to corporate reorganisation.

(2) Cash proceeds from global offering net off listing expenses and remaining balance of amount due to Parent
Entities.

(3) Revaluation gain based on the fair value at 30 June 2010 of the hotel properties over their carrying value
of HK$4,987 million is not recognised in the financial statements.

– 15 –

HOTELS UNDER DEVELOPMENT

All seven hotels under development are proceeding as planned.

Company Owned Hotel Projects* Location